

ORIGINAL

FILED
DEBBIE CAUSSEAU

IN THE SUPREME COURT

JUN 22 1999

STATE OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By BARR

NO.: 95,054

GARY HERZFELD,

Petitioner,

vs.

FRANK HERZFELD,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LAW OFFICES OF JOHNSON & RASH
Attorneys for Respondent
1509 N.E. 4th Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33304
Tel: (954) 522-0223
Fax: (954) 533-0626

DAVID C. RASH, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar #0977764

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

CERTIFICATE OF TYPESET v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

 STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THERE ARE NO APPRECIABLE DIFFERENCES IN THE
 RATIONALE BEHIND THE DOCTRINE OF PARENTAL
 IMMUNITY AND THE RATIONALE BEHIND THE DOCTRINE
 OF INTERSPOUSAL IMMUNITY. 7

 A. Brief History And Current State Of The
 Doctrine Of Parental Immunity.. . . . 7

 B. Brief History And Florida's Abrogation
 Of The Doctrine Of Interspousal Immunity.. . . . 7

 II. LIKE THE DOCTRINE OF INTERSPOUSAL IMMUNITY,
 THERE IS NO LONGER ANY SUFFICIENT REASON
 WARRANTING CONTINUED ADHERENCE TO THE DOCTRINE
 OF PARENTAL IMMUNITY AND PUBLIC NECESSITY AND
 FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS REQUIRE JUDICIAL ABROGATION
 OF THE DOCTRINE. 9

 III. WHETHER TAKING THE ALLEGATIONS OF THE
 COMPLAINT AS TRUE OR VIEWING THE RECORD
 EVIDENCE IN A LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE NON-
 MOVANT RESPONDENT, THE RESPONDENT WAS
 "UNEMANCIPATED" WHEN HE FILED HIS CLAIM AND
 THE DOCTRINE OF PARENTAL IMMUNITY DOES NOT
 APPLY. 12

 A. The Trial Court Erred In This Case By
 Applying The Parental Immunity Doctrine In
 Dismissing With Prejudice The Respondent's
 Intentional Tort Claims Against The
 Petitioner. 12

B. The Trial Court Erred In This Case
By Applying The Parental Immunity
Doctrine In Granting Final Summary
Judgment In Favor Of The Petitioner
On The Petitioner's Negligence
Claim. 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

Ard v. Ard, 414 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1066) 2, 8, 9, 12

Dee v. Sea Ray Boats, Inc.,
702 So.2d 1349 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) 13

Glaskox v. Glaskox, 614 So.2d 906 (Miss. 1992) 7

Godales v. Y.H. Investments, Inc.,
667 So.2d 871 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996), reversed
on other grounds, 690 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1997) 1, 2

Herzfeld v. Herzfeld,
24 Fla. L. Weekly D386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) 3, 11

Hewellette v. George, 9 So. 885, 887 (Miss. 1891) 7

Hill v. Hill, 415 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1982) 9

In re T.A.C.P., 609 So.2d 588, 594 (Fla. 1992) 11

Landis v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
546 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1989) 2

Meehan v. Meehan, 133 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961) 8

Nocktonick v. Nocktonick, 611 P.2d 135 (Kan. 1980) 7

Orefice v. Albert, 237 So.2d 142 (Fla. 1970) 8

Raisen v. Raisen, 379 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1979) 9

Richards v. Richards,
599 So.2d 135 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) 2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 12

Sturiano v. Brooks, 523 So.2d 1126, 1128 (Fla. 1988) 9

Thorne v. Ramirez, 346 So.2d 121 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) 13-14

Torres v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
345 So.2d 381 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) 12

Waite v. Waite, 618 So.2d 1360 (Fla. 1993) 10

Wills v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
351 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977) 14

Y.H. Investments Inc. v. Godales,
690 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1997) 2

Constitution, Statutes and Other Authorities:

§95.11(7), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1992)	12
§741.235, Fla.Stat. (1991)	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) §895(G)	7
Prosser, Law of Torts, §122 (4th ed. 1971)	7
Comment, <u>A Cry for Help: An Argument for Abrogation of the Parent-Child Tort Immunity Doctrine in Child Abuse and Incest Cases</u> , 21 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 617 (Fall 1993)	7
